
AGENDA PAPERS FOR
ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date:  Wednesday, 25 November 2015

Time:  6.30 p.m.

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall,
Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH

A G E N D A  PART I Pages 

1. ATTENDANCES  

To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES  

To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 24 September, 2015. 1 - 6

3. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15 - UPDATE ON 
SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUE : LEISURE SERVICES  

To receive a report of the Programme Assurance Lead and the Director – 
Trafford Leisure. 7 - 10

4. STAR SHARED PROCUREMENT SERVICE UPDATE  

To receive a presentation of the Director of Procurement (STAR Shared 
Procurement).

Verbal 
Report

5. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2014/15  

To receive a report of the Council’s External Auditor. 11 - 18

Public Document Pack



Accounts and Audit Committee - Wednesday, 25 November 2015
_____________________________________________________________

6. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT AND 
EMERGING ISSUES AND DEVELOPMENTS FOR TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
(NOVEMBER 2015)  

To receive a report from the Council’s External Auditor. 19 - 34

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT  

To receive a report of the Executive Member for Finance and the Director of 
Finance. 35 - 46

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - REVIEW OF THE MINIMUM 
REVENUE PROVISION  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and the Director of 
Finance. 47 - 54

9. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD JULY TO 
SEPTEMBER 2015 (Q2)  

To receive a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 55 - 64

10. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16 - PERIOD 6 (APRIL TO 
SEPTEMBER 2015)  

To receive a report of the Executive Member for Finance and the Director of 
Finance. 65 - 122

11. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2015/16  

To receive a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 123 - 126

12. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency.

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

Councillors A. Mitchell (Chairman), D. Butt (Vice-Chairman), J. Baugh, C. Boyes, 
B. Brotherton, N. Evans, and T. Ross.



Accounts and Audit Committee - Wednesday, 25 November 2015
_____________________________________________________________

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Chris Gaffey, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer
Tel: 0161 912 2019
Email: chris.gaffey@trafford.gov.uk 

This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 17 November 2015 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH 

Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting.

Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

24 SEPTEMBER 2015

PRESENT 

Councillor A. Mitchell (in the Chair).
Councillors C. Boyes, B. Brotherton, D. Butt (Vice-Chairman), N. Evans and T. Ross

In attendance
Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan)
Head of HR Business Partnering (Ms. D. Lucas)
Interim Head of Financial Management (Mr. G. Bentley)
Audit and Assurance Manager (Mr. M. Foster)
Counter Fraud & Enforcement Manager (Mr. D. Wright)
Principal Audit & Assurance Team Leader (Mr. J. Miller)
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Mr. C. Gaffey)

Also in attendance
Mr. M. Thomas, Grant Thornton UK LLP

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. Baugh

15. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2015, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

16. BENEFIT FRAUD INVESTIGATION ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 

The Committee received a report of the Counter Fraud and Enforcement Manager 
outlining the Council’s responsibilities towards tackling benefit related fraud. The 
report provided details of the team’s performance during the period April 2014 – 
March 2015, providing details of the outcomes of activity over this period. The 
report also outlined the team’s plans for 2015/16 and beyond.

The Committee was told that the Counter Fraud and Enforcement Team would be 
operating in its current form for the final time this year. As part of Government 
policy on welfare reform, a single fraud investigation service consisting of staff 
currently employed by local authorities and the Department for Work and Pensions 
would be created. This team would be tasked with the duties of investigating all 
range of benefits under the banner of a single organisation, rather than as 
separate entities. After March 2016, the Council would have no authority to 
prosecute benefit fraud; however, there would still be some areas of work that 
councils would be responsible for investigating (e.g. Council Tax Support scheme 
fraud, Council Tax Discount fraud, Business Rates fraud and Social Care fraud). 
Arrangements going forward in respect of fraud investigation are therefore 
currently under review.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Accounts and Audit Committee 
24 September 2015

2

The report highlighted some significant results, with the level of fraud 
overpayments identified as a result of investigations undertaken at the highest 
amount since the team was set up (£1,100,775).

The Counter Fraud and Enforcement Manager answered questions by Members 
relating to reclaimed funds, the transfer of staff to the new team, and prosecution 
of offenders.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

17. AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2014/15 

The Committee received a report of Trafford’s External Auditor, G
[...]
and the level of detail included in reports brought to the Committee.

It was agreed that the Interim Head of Financial Management would tailor a 
presentation for the next Accounts and Audit Committee meeting, providing 
Members with information on the budget monitoring training that had been 
provided to staff.

The Chairman queried whether this report should be the final update. The Director 
of Finance advised that the intention was for the Internal Audit team to keep under 
review the operation of the improvements as part of their annual review of budget 
monitoring arrangements. The Director of Finance also advised that it was likely 

Page 3



Accounts and Audit Committee 
24 September 2015

4

that the format and content of budget monitoring reports would be reviewed in due 
course.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

21. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER UPDATE SEPTEMBER 2015 

The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager containing 
an update on the strategic risk environment.  This included the arrangements in 
place to manage each of the strategic risks.

The Audit and Assurance Manager highlighted the risks with a revised risk 
exposure score as well as the risks which had been removed from the register. It 
was agreed that the Audit and Assurance Manager would provide Members with 
more detail on the forecasting the demand for school places including considering 
children moving in and out of the Borough.

It was confirmed that a further update on the Strategic Risk Register would be 
brought to the Committee in March.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

22. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE SERVICE 2015/16 QUARTER ONE UPDATE 

The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager providing a 
summary of the work of Audit and Assurance during the period April to June 2015. 
The report provided ongoing assurance to the Council on the adequacy of its 
control environment.

The report highlighted the main areas of focus for the quarter and a summary of 
the audit and assurance opinions issued. Other audits were in progress at the end 
of quarter one and more information on these would be brought to the Committee 
in November as part of the quarter two update.

Members asked how audit and assurance would work with services which were 
now provided by Amey as part of the joint venture contract. The Audit and 
Assurance Manager confirmed that meetings with EGEI Directorate staff had 
taken place and arrangements would be developed through the year.  As opposed 
to systems reviews as previously undertaken, there would be more of a focus on 
contract/performance monitoring arrangements.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

23. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16 - PERIOD 4 (APRIL TO JULY 2015) 

The Committee received a report of the Executive Member for Finance and the 
Director of Finance detailing the outcomes of the monitoring of the Council’s 
revenue budget for period 4 (April to July 2015).

The report was the first of the financial year for the Committee, and the current 
forecast monitor forecasted an £800,000 underspend. It was noted that 

Page 4



Accounts and Audit Committee 
24 September 2015

5

approximately 99% of base budget savings had been or were forecasted to be 
delivered. The Director of Finance discussed the recent Government 
announcement that it would be seeking £3.1 billion of in-year public expenditure 
reductions, £200 million of which would be in respect of Public Health. A short 
term solution had been agreed, but long term solutions would need to be 
formulated in case the in-year expenditure reductions would be long term.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

24. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2015/16 

The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager setting out 
the updated work plan for the Committee for the 2015/16 municipal year.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

25. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY) 

(a) Digital agenda distribution and use of tablet devices

[The Chairman brought this to the Committee as an item of urgent business to 
encourage Members to adopt the new approach to agenda distribution]

The Chairman discussed the new digital agenda distribution system and urged 
Members to adopt these changes as soon as possible. All Members were asked to 
download the modern.gov app and register their details to ensure they have full 
access to the relevant agenda papers.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.02 pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Accounts and Audit Committee
Date: 25 November 2015
Report for: Information 
Report of: Programme Assurance Lead/Director – Trafford 

Leisure

Report Title

Annual Governance Statement 2014/15 – update on significant governance 
issue :  Leisure Services

Summary
 This report includes an extract from the 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement 
outlining one of the significant governance issues identified for further development 
through 2014/15 i.e. Leisure Services.  It provides an update on work undertaken to 
date and further work planned in respect of this issue.

Recommendation
The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the report for information. 

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Paul Helsby
Extension: 07739 856664

Background Papers: 
        2014/15 Annual Governance Statement

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Annual Governance 2014/15 Statement – Significant Governance Issue : 
Leisure Services

1. Introduction

Detailed below is an extract from the 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement 
in relation to one of the significant governance issues listed in the Statement 
i.e. Leisure Services.  This is followed by an update on actual progress made 
to date in respect of this issue.

2. Annual Governance Statement 2014/15 Extract

The following detail (in italics) was included in sections 5.3 and 5.4 of Trafford 
Council’s 2014/15 Annual Govern
[...]
which may be subject to change, and in 

particular we cannot be held responsible to you for reporting all of the risks which may affect 

your business or any weaknesses in your internal controls.  This report has been prepared 

solely for your benefit and should not be quoted in whole or in part without our prior written 

consent. We do not accept any responsibility for any loss occasioned to any third party acting, 

or refraining from acting on the basis of the content of this report, as this report was not 

prepared for, nor intended for, any other purpose.

.

P
age 20



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP   33

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 4

Progress at November 2015 5-6

Emerging issues and developments

Grant Thornton 7-9

Local government issues 10-12

Accounting and audit issues 13-14

P
age 21



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP   44

Introduction

This paper provides the Accounts and Audit Committee with a report on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors.  
The paper also includes:

• a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you; and

• a number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues which the Committee may wish to consider.

Members of the Accounts and Audit Committee can find further useful material on our website www.grant-thornton.co.uk, where we have a 
section dedicated to our work in the public sector (http://www.grant-thornton.co.uk/en/Services/Public-Sector/). Here you can download copies 
of our publications including:

• Making devolution work: A practical guide for local leaders

• Spreading their wings: Building a successful local authority trading company

• Easing the burden, our report on the impact of welfare reform on local government and social housing organisations

• All aboard? our local government governance review 2015

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton to re
[...]
as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to:             Executive 16 November 2015
                              Accounts & Audit Committee 25 November 2015

Report for:            Discussion
Report of:             The Executive Member for Finance and the Director of 
                               Finance
                                
Report Title

Treasury Management 2015-16 Mid-Year Performance Report

Summary

In accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice adopted by the Council, this report 
provides an update on the progress of the treasury management activities undertaken 
for the first half of 2015/16.

 Debt Activity:-
No new borrowings to finance the capital programme were taken and due to 
unfavourable market conditions no debt restructuring exercises were undertaken.  At 
30 September the Council’s external debt was £94.7m.

 Investment Activity:-
The priorities when undertaking any Council investment continues to be security, 
liquidity and then rate of return and during the first half of 2015/16 the annualised 
investment rate of return from proactive cash flow management was 0.71%, which 
was 0.36% or £(184)k above the comparable performance indicator of the average 7-
day London Interbank BID interest rate.  As a result of income being received ahead 
of actual spend, and £5m being placed in the Church Commissioners Local Authority 
Property Fund, the forecasted level for investment interest to be generated in the year 
is currently expected to total £0.7m exceeding the budget by £0.2m. At 30 September 
the Council’s level of investments was £101.2m.

 Prudential Indicators:-
D
[...]
0

Non UK Institutions

National Bank of Abu Dhabi
Development Bank of Singapore
Svenska Handelsbanken
United Overseas 

9,500
6,000
2,050
2,000 19,550

Total Non UK Institutions 19,550

Grand Total 101,220

Page 45



12

Major Economic Forecasts for Calendar Year 2016

Location Gross 
Domestic 

Product

Unemployment 
Rate

Consumer 
Price Index

Bank Rate

UK 2.50% 5.31% 0.35% 0.75%

Euro Area 1.31% 10.33% -0.54% 0.05%

USA 2.65% 5.58% 1.43% 0.25%

China 10.48% 4.00% 0.43% 3.26%

 

Page 46



TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to: Executive 16 November 2015
Accounts & Audit Committee 25 November 2015
Council Meeting 20 January 2016

Report for: Decision
Report of: The Executive Member for Finance and the Director of 

Finance

Treasury Management Strategy - Review of the Minimum Revenue Provision

Summary

This report outlines the recent review undertaken of the Council’s annual Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) charge to the revenue budget in respect of capital 
expenditure financed by borrowing.  The MRP is an annual charge to reduce the 
indebtedness of the Council.

The outcome of this review has identified both short to medium term revenue savings 
as well as introducing a fairer and simpler approach to be adopted for current and 
future council tax payers.  Currently MRP for capital expenditure incurred prior to 
2008 (known as Supported Borrowing) is charged at a rate of 4% of the Capital 
Financing Requirement (CFR) and therefore is never completely extinguished.  It is 
proposed that this policy be amended so that the charge is linked to the average life 
of an asset.

The amendments proposed to the current policy approved by Council on 18 February 
2015 will remain fully compliant with Department for Communities & Local 
Government (DCLG) regulations on this issue and generate some immediate capacity 
in the revenue budget.  

Recommendations

That the Executive and Accounts & Audit Committee recommend to Council that with 
effect from 1 April 2015: 

a) the Council’s MRP policy, paragraph (a) only, be amended to, “For capital 
expenditure incurred before 1 April 2008: MRP will be calculated on an straight 
line basis over the expected average useful life of the assets”  

b)      the annual PFI lease charge be financed from the provision currently
           set-up to cover the final bullet payment and that capital receipts be used
           to replenish this provision to ensure this can still be made in 2028/29. 

Contact person for background papers:
Graham Perkins – Technical Accountant - Extension: 4017
Background papers: None

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities

Value for Money

Financial The amendment to the Council’s current MRP 
policy will generate revenue savings as well as 
providing a fairer and simpler approach to the 
calculation of MRP.

Legal Implications: Approval is required for the amendment to the 
existing MRP policy contained within the current 
treasury management strategy.   

Equality/Diversity Implications Not applicable
Sustainability Implications Not applicable
Resources Implications e.g. 
Staffing/ICT/Assets

Not applicable

Risk Management Implications This approach to re-profile the MRP on debt 
incurred prior to 1st April 2008 held within the 
Council’s CFR complies with current DCLG 
regulations and provides for the debt to be repaid 
over a period equivalent to the average life of the 
Council’s assets.  

Health & Wellbeing Implications Not applicable
Health and Safety Implications Not applicable

Page 48



1. BACKGROUND

1.1 Each financial year the Council is required, in accordance with Regulation 27 
to 29 of the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (England) 
Regulations 2003 [SI 3146, as amended], to set aside an amount known as 
the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) for the repayment of its debt 
(borrowing taken out to finance capital expenditure as assessed by the 
Capital Financing Requirement (CFR)). 

1.2 The C
[...]
enish the provision by this date and 
by adopting this procedure, revenue savings of £0.193m and £0.203m will be 
generated in 2015/16 & 2016/17 respectively. 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
5.1 That the Executive and Accounts & Audit Committee recommend to Council 

that with effect from 1 April 2015:
a)  the Council’s MRP policy paragraph (a) be amended as follows:

Page 52



 “For capital expenditure incurred before 1 April 2008, MRP will be 
calculated on a straight line basis over the expected average useful life 
of the assets”
 

b) The annual PFI lease charge be financed from the provision currently 
established to cover the final bullet payment and that capital receipts 
be used to replenish this provision to ensure this can still be made in
2028/29. 

Other Options

These are discussed in the report.
 
Consultation

The Council’s external auditor has been consulted on this recommended 
change in practice and has raised no objection but advises that the Council 
must be satisfied that it is prudent to make any change in policy.

Reasons for Recommendation

The report has been produced in order to ensure that the Council’s tax payers 
make a fair contribution to the cost of providing its assets as well as 
generating both short & medium term revenue savings.

Finance Officer Clearance       … ID..…

Legal Officer Clearance         ....HK.......

Director of Finance Signature    Signature appended in hard copy

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Accounts and Audit Committee
Date: 25 November 2015 
Report for: Information 
Report of: Audit and Assurance Manager

Report Title

Audit and Assurance Report for the Period July to September 2015.

Summary

The purpose of the report is:
 To provide a summary of the work of Audit and Assurance during the 

period July to September 2015.
 To provide ongoing assurance to the Council on the adequacy of its 

control environment.

Recommendation

The Accounts and Audit Committee is 
[...]
g to ordering and 
payment procedures and maintenance of the School Fund records, a couple of 
further recommendations were made in relation to updating certain procedures 
within the school’s Finance Manual.  The school will be contacted further in the 
next 12 months for a further update to review progress made. 

6. Other Assurance Work

There is a significant amount of work undertaken by the Service that does not result in an audit opinion report being 
issued.  

There has been ongoing work such as the provision of advice; conducting investigation work; co-ordinating the update of 
the Council’s Strategic Risk Register and undertaking financial appraisals of contractors. 

In addition to the above, other significant work undertaken during Q2 included:
 Facilitating the production of the finalised version of the 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement.
 Audit checks required as part of the submission of a number of grant claims including Highways and Disabled 

Facilities grants. 
 Visits to a number of Council establishments to review petty cash processes (with a summary report of the work 

completed to be issued in Quarter 3). 
 Presentation given on cash and banking controls as part of a Finance Services training/awareness raising 

session to schools’ finance staff in September 2015.
 Continued input to ongoing discussions between the STAR Shared Procurement Service and Finance and audit 

staff in Rochdale and Stockport Councils in respect of reviewing existing procedures for the financial vetting of 
contractors.

 Continued progression of work supporting the National Fraud Initiative, in liaison with other services, to be 
reported in March 2016.  

 Input by the Audit and Assurance Service to the monitoring of the Budget Monitoring Action Plan following the 
corporate review in 2014/15.

7. Impact of Audit Work – Improvements to the Control Environment

Key indicators of the impact of Audit and Assurance are: (a) Acceptance of Recommendations (b) 
Implement
[...]
d on the service from disclosure of information 

requests.

The additional costs for Trafford in 2015/16 are £0.079m and have been partly 
offset by the use of the earmarked reserve of £(0.037)m, which was specifically 
set up for such an eventuality.  Also, the impact of these additional costs in the 
future have been included in the Medium Term Financial Plan.

 Other minor variances £(0.001)m.

C-W6 – Provisions - £0.020m (adverse), £nil movement
 2016/17 Budget Consultation – the estimated costs of employing an 

independent company to oversee the budget consultation process, £0.050m;

 The 2015/16 saving from the Old Car Lease scheme will be overachieved due 
to employees leaving the scheme earlier than anticipated, £(0.030)m. 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



Accounts and Audit Committee Work Plan 2015/16     (November 2015)

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Accounts and Audit Committee
Date: 25 November 2015
Report for: Information
Report of: Audit and Assurance Manager

Report Title

Accounts and Audit Committee – Work Programme – 2015/16

Summary

This report sets out the updated work plan for the Committee for the 2015/16 
municipal year.

It outlines areas to be considered by the Committee at each of its meetings, 
over the period of the year.  The work programme helps to ensure that the 
Committee meets its responsibilities under its terms of reference and maintains 
focus on key issues and priorities as defined by the Committee.

The work programme is flexible and can have items added or rescheduled if 
this ensures that the Committee best meets its responsibilities.    

Recommendation

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the 2015/16 work 
programme.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager
Extension: 1323

Background Papers:  None

Page 123

Agenda Item 11



Accounts and Audit Committee Work Plan 2015/16     (November 2015)

Areas of Respo
[...]
Minimum 
Revenue Provision).
-  Budget Monitoring 
Report.
- Procurement update 
(STaR Shared 
Procurement Service)

9 February 2016
- Q3  Internal Audit 
monitoring report

- Audit Update 
(including Grant 
Claims summary)  

- Report on arrangements 
for 2015/16 Annual 
Governance Statement
- Consider improvement 
actions taken in 2015/16 
in respect of 2014/15 
governance issues.

- Treasury 
Management Strategy
- Budget Monitoring 
Report

22 March 2016
- 2016/17 Internal 
Audit Plan / Public 
Sector Internal Audit 
Standards update

- Audit Update 
- Audit Plan

- Strategic Risk 
Register Monitoring 
Report

- Consider improvement 
actions taken in 2015/16 
in respect of 2014/15 
governance issues. 

- Anti Fraud & 
Corruption / National 
Fraud Initiative update

- Budget Monitoring 
Report.

P
age 125



Accounts and Audit Committee Work Plan 2015/16     (November 2015)

 

P
age 126


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15 - UPDATE ON SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUE : LEISURE SERVICES
	5 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2014/15
	6 ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT AND EMERGING ISSUES AND DEVELOPMENTS FOR TRAFFORD COUNCIL (NOVEMBER 2015)
	7 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT
	8 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - REVIEW OF THE MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION
	9 AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2015 (Q2)
	10 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16 - PERIOD 6 (APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2015)
	11 ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


1

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

25 NOVEMBER 2015

PRESENT 

Councillor D. Butt (Vice-Chairman) (in the Chair).
Councillors J. Baugh, C. Boyes, B. Brotherton, N. Evans and T. Ross

In attendance
Director of Finance (I. Duncan)
Director of Procurement (STAR Shared Procurement) (S. Robson)
Programme Assurance Lead / Director – Trafford Leisure (P. Helsby)
Head of Legal Services (H. Khan)
Audit and Assurance Manager (M. Foster)
Principal Audit & Assurance Officer Team Leader (H. Carnson)
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (C. Gaffey)

Also in attendance
M. Thomas, Grant Thornton UK LLP
H. Stevenson, Grant Thornton UK LLP

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A. Mitchell.

26. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2015, 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

27. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15 - UPDATE ON SIGNIFICANT 
GOVERNANCE ISSUE : LEISURE SERVICES 

The Committee received a report of the Programme Assurance Lead / Director – 
Trafford Leisure, providing an update on work undertaken to date, as well as 
further work planned in respect of Leisure Services within the Borough.

The report updated the Committee on the position of Trafford Leisure CIC Limited 
and their operation of Trafford’s leisure services. The Board of Directors would be 
working to develop an asset strategy over the next two to three months, with its 
implementation aimed for January 2016. The Board were also in the process of 
developing a long term vision for the future of the company, with the aim of taking 
up a health and wellbeing style approach to the leisure centres as opposed to just 
sports.

Members discussed the operational risks involved with maintaining the buildings in 
question. It was noted that these risks had always been faced by the Council; the 
only difference was that the buildings’ occupiers had changed.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.



Accounts and Audit Committee 
25 November 2015

2

28. STAR SHARED PROCUREMENT SERVICE UPDATE 

The Committee received a presentation of the Director of Procurement (STAR 
Shared Procurement) providing an update on the STAR Shared Procurement 
Service.

The presentation detailed STAR’s progress over the last year, highlighting some 
notable achievements and landmarks. These included the adoption of the 
harmonised Contract Procedure Rules, as well as the winning of the ‘Connected 
Procurement’ Award at the annual i-Network awards. The presentation also 
detailed STAR’s aims for the future, including the launch of their website, as well 
as raising STAR’s profile with the view to engage new clients and partners.

Members thanked the Director of Procurement (STAR Shared Procurement) for 
the presentation. Discussions were had about the likelihood of other authorities 
becoming involved with the service.

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted.

29. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2014/15 

The Committee received the Council’s Annual Audit Letter for the year ending 31 
March 2015, summarising the key findings arising from the work of the External 
Auditor, Grant Thornton. The report highlighted the summary of reports issued and 
fees charged.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

30. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT AND EMERGING 
ISSUES AND DEVELOPMENTS FOR TRAFFORD COUNCIL (NOVEMBER 
2015) 

Members received a report of Grant Thornton UK LLP on the progress at 
November 2015 in delivering its responsibilities as the Authority’s external auditor. 
The report also highlighted key emerging national issues and developments and a 
number of challenge questions in respect of the emerging issues.

Members raised their concerns regarding the current lack of knowledge and 
transparency about Devolution, and discussions were had regarding the 2% 
precept for social care and how this would affect the Council if it were adopted. 

When considering the Membership of the Committee, it was noted that a balance 
was required to ensure a range of different skills and qualities were available, 
including finance experts. Members were also reminded of how the Committee 
self regulates using the Terms of Reference to ensure guidelines are met.

Mr Thomas confirmed that this would be his last Committee meeting as the 
Engagement Lead for Trafford. Going forward, a new Engagement Lead will be 
appointed for Trafford and will attend the Committee meetings from the New 
Year.  The Chairman thanked Mr Thomas for his valued services to the Council 
and the Committee



Accounts and Audit Committee 
25 November 2015

3

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

31. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Committee received a report of the Executive Member for Finance and the 
Director of Finance providing an update on the progress of the treasury 
management activities undertaken for the first half of 2015/16 in accordance with 
the CIPFA Code of Practice adopted by the Council.

The one notable change was the Council’s investment of £5 million into the CCLA 
Property Fund. This was expected to generate a quick return as well as acting as 
a long term investment.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

32. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - REVIEW OF THE MINIMUM 
REVENUE PROVISION 

The Committee received a report of The Executive Member for Finance and the 
Director of Finance. The report outlined the recent review undertaken of the 
Council’s annual Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) charge to the revenue 
budget in respect of capital expenditure financed by borrowing. The report detailed 
the proposal to amend the policy so that the charge was linked to the average life 
of an asset, worked out to be 50 years.

The external auditor agreed with the assessment and confirmed this was within 
the required guidelines.

RESOLVED: That the Accounts & Audit Committee recommend to Council, that 
with effect from 1 April 2015:

a) That the Council’s MRP policy, paragraph (a) only, be amended to, “For 
capital expenditure incurred before 1 April 2008: MRP will be calculated on 
a straight line basis over the expected average useful life of the assets”; 
and

b) That the annual PFI lease charge be financed from the provision 
currently set-up to cover the final bullet payment, and that capital receipts 
be used to replenish this provision to ensure this can still be made in 
2028/29.

33. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD JULY TO SEPTEMBER 
2015 (Q2) 

The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager providing a 
summary of the work of Audit and Assurance during the period July to September 
2015. The report also provided ongoing assurance to the Council on the adequacy 
of its control environment.



Accounts and Audit Committee 
25 November 2015

4

Discussions were had regarding the Chancellor’s statement on the possible 
removal of Local Authority presence within schools in relation to audits, and how 
this could free up resources.

Members discussed the recovery of funds from damaged street furniture.  Issues 
arising from the audit of Sale Waterside Arts Centre were also discussed.  The 
Audit and Assurance Manager confirmed that Springfield Primary School will be 
contacted in the next 6 to 12 months for a further update to review progress made 
in implementing recommendations.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

34. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16 - PERIOD 6 (APRIL TO 
SEPTEMBER 2015) 

The Committee received a report of The Executive Member for Finance and the 
Director of Finance detailing the outcomes of the monitoring of the Council’s 
revenue budget for period 6 (April to September 2015).

The Director of Finance highlighted the pressures in Children’s Services, and 
reminded the Committee that the 2015/16 budget had delivered the biggest 
savings in the Council’s history. Discussions were had regarding the 
announcement of a 4 per cent annual reduction in the public health budget.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

35. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2015/16 

The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager setting out 
the updated work plan for the Committee for the 2015/16 municipal year.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.05 pm


